CHELTENHAM

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Cheltenham Borough Council
Audit, Compliance and Governance
Committee

Meeting date: 19 March 2024
Meeting time: 6.00 pm

Meeting venue: Council Chamber - Municipal Offices

Membership:
Councillors Adrian Bamford (Chair), David Willingham (Vice-Chair), Matt Babbage,
Graham Beale, Tabi Joy, Paul McCloskey and Smith

Important notice — filming, recording and broadcasting of Council
meetings

This meeting will be recorded by the council for live broadcast online at
www.cheltenham.gov.uk and https://www.youtube.com/@cheltenhambc/streams.
The Chair will confirm this at the start of the meeting.

If you participate in the meeting, you consent to being filmed and to the possible use
of those images and sound recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

If you have any questions on the issue of filming/recording of meetings, please
contact Democratic Services.

Contact: democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk
Phone: 01242 264 129



http://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/
https://www.youtube.com/@cheltenhambc/streams
mailto:democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk

Agenda

1 Apologies

2 Declarations of interest

3 Minutes of the last meeting (Pages 3 - 10)

4 Public and Member Questions

These must be received no later than 12 noon on the seventh working day before

the date of the meeting

5 Interim Auditor's Annual Report, 2021-22 and 2022-23 (Pages 11 - 46)
Report of Grant Thornton, external auditors

6 Any other item the chairman determines to be urgent and requires a
decision

7 Date of next meeting
17 April 2024



Agenda Iltem 3
Page 3

CHELTENHAM

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Cheltenham Borough Council
Audit, Compliance and Governance
Committee

Minutes

Meeting date: 31 January 2024

Meeting time: 6.00 pm - 7.30 pm

In attendance:
Councillors:

Adrian Bamford (Chair), David Willingham (Vice-Chair), Matt Babbage,
Graham Beale, Tabi Joy and Paul McCloskey

Also in attendance:

Jaina Mistry (Principal Auditor) and Paul Jones (Executive Director of Finance,
Assets and Regeneration), Peter Barber (Grant Thornton)

1 Apologies

There were none.

2 Declarations of interest

Councillor McCloskey put on record his position as a non-executive director of
Publica, in view of Publica being listed as a significant risk in the Risk Register
(Agenda item 6).

3 Minutes of the last meeting

The Chair highlighted several minor typographical errors. The minutes were
otherwise approved as a true record, and signed accordingly.



Page 4

4 Public and Member Questions

Two Member questions were received. The written responses were taken as read:

1. Question from Councillor David Willingham to the Chair, Councillor
Adrian Bamford

Could the Chair please advise in the calendar year 2023, how many planning
applications were processed by the borough council where due to viability issues,
less affordable housing than required by JCS policy SD12, was provided?

Response:

Policy SD12 of the Joint Core Strategy requires developers to provide 40%
affordable housing on sites where 11 homes or more are proposed. In Cheltenham
the number of applications received each year seeking consent for 11 or more
homes is very low and therefore the number of affordable housing applicable
schemes is also very low.

In the calendar year 2023, the council determined one affordable housing applicable
planning application; that application (at EIms Park, Tewkesbury Road) provides for
a policy compliant level of affordable housing. No applications were granted in 2023
with a sub-policy affordable housing offer.

These numbers relate to the number of applications processed (i.e. determined) in
2023 (as requested) not the number of planning applications currently in the system.
There are a number of live applications currently being scrutinised by the Planning
team where viability issues in respect of affordable housing provision is being
argued; these negotiations are yet to be concluded in many case

2. Question from Councillor David Willingham to the Chair, Councillor
Adrian Bamford

Could the Chair please advise for the same period how many of those planning
applications detailed above had the viability assessment published on Public Access
for consultation before the application was determined, as required by JCS policy
SD12?

Response:

As no applications were determined in 2023 with a sub-policy affordable housing
offer, no viability appraisals have been submitted or therefore published on the
council’s website during that period.

Councillor Willingham said he still had concerns about this, which he would raise
when discussing the internal audit progress report and/or work programme later in
the meeting, with the request that internal audit look into the matter.



Page 5

5 Progress Report and Sector Update

Peter Barber of Grant Thornton introduced himself as the appointed auditor for 2022-
23, having taken over from Alex Walling, the appointed auditor for 2021-22. He
hlghllghted the following points:
having undertaken supplementary work on group accounts, including the airport,
and further work around property, plant and equipment and council dwellings
evaluations, CBC’s 2021-22 financial statements were given a ‘clean’ unqualified
opinion on 03 October and signed off by the external auditors;

- public sector auditors have a secondary responsibility to issue a value for money
(VFM) conclusion on the council’s arrangements, looking at three areas defined
by the National Audit Officer;

- financial sustainability — balancing budgets in medium term, delivering to
budget, budget monitoring;

- governance — the committee and internal audit play a vital role in ensuring
the council’s decisions are based on complete, timely and accurate
information;

- economy, efficiency and effectiveness — ensuring that CBC is delivering
services in the most effective way;

- Grant Thornton and CBC officers have agreed that the VFM work for both 2021-
22 and 2022-23 will be combined in a single report; this is progressing well; the
d
[...]
 be
issued, stating that the accounts present the council’s position fairly with the
exception of xyz. If there are too many exceptions, however, and sufficient
assurance can’t be given, a qualified opinion must be issued, which rolls
through and affects future years’ audit work;

regarding the timeframe for the 2023-24 accounts and the new auditors, the
financial year ends on 31 March, the council will have two months to produce
its accounts, and the new auditors will have four months to audit them. This is
a tight timeline, and some councils are unlikely to achieve it, but there is a
drive to reset and get back to timely audits;

if Grant Thornton issues a complete disclaimer on the 2022-23 accounts as
there is too much outstanding, the new auditors will have to carry out some
additional audit procedures to get assurances on the 2023-24 opening
balances;

it is important to be aware of the reasons for the backstop proposal: auditing
teams are required to carry out multiple times more work than ten years ago
with fewer auditors, and the demands on council finance teams, where
resources are already limited, have increased significantly. These challenges
with capacity on both sides have resulted in the delays, and the backstop
provides the opportunity to re-set;

Members can be reassured that the 2021-22 audit was positive, with not
many material errors and no indication of inappropriate accounting, unlike the
many councils which are facing problems.

The Director of Finance and Assets continued to explain that the backstop is a
pragmatic solution to get local authority accounts back on an even keel across
the board, and Members should take comfort that CBC only needs to backstop
one year rather than several. He made the following points:

CBC is an ambitious council and not easy to audit; our accounts are not
standard and come with a multitude of complications: it includes several
entities (airport, CBH, Publica and Ubico) which all need to produce accounts,
and over £0.5billion-worth of assets, including the Pump Room and Town Hall
which need revaluating despite the fact that the council will keep them in
perpetuity; as a member of the Gloucestershire Local Government Pension
Scheme, regular revaluation reports are needed and have to be audited; and
the council’s 5,000 homes require regular valuation;

the new auditors, Bishop Flemming, are keen to get started on the huge
agenda, including the Golden Valley development and the return of CBH.
Grant Thornton as a firm will need to concentrate on the NHS for three
months, and will not have resource available for local authorities, and could
attempt to audit two sets of accounts at the same time, put in an enormous
amount of work, then not manage to conclude one element and have to issue
a disclaimer. A backstop is the right decision.

In response to further Member questions, PB said that:

lack of audit resource is not the only factor causing the backlog of work.
There are very high demands on finance officers across many councils, with
both audit firms and councils trying to recruit from a limited pool of resource;

the backstop is an amnesty, but there is clearly a need to step up on all sides,
recognise the need to get back to timely reporting and the ramifications of



Page 7

missing deadlines. In the past, there have been no real consequences if a
council doesn’t produce its accounts by the end of May or if auditors don’t
sign them off in a timely manner, but councils and auditors are now being
encouraged to question why and exert more pressure to ensure work is
delivered to the earlier timetables.

The Director of Finance and Assets added that part of the reason for today’s
recommendation for a backstop is a response to the plans to sell the airport and
bring CBH back in house - these two decisions will simplify CBC’s accounts, and
with the addition of CBH’s finance team to ours, this is a great opportunity to re-
set and ensure that we are not in the same position in th
[...]
focus on this
essential service is highlighted for the committee.

A Member asked that the grid presenting various levels of impact and probability be
reinstated in the report in future as it is useful for reference, showing whether the
risk is higher or lower than reported at the previous meeting. The Executive Director
for Finance and Assets confirmed that Level 5 represents a high risk, with a



Page 8

probability greater than 90%; risk scoring tries to quantify the probability of
something happening without intervention, and identify where it is critical that the
council puts mitigation and control measures in place to bring the scores down. The
Chair felt this would be helpful, and that the committee considers the higher risks at
each meeting and receives assurance that these measures are in place — in
particular for the MX project. He also noted that several review dates had passed.

The Executive Director for Finance and Assets agreed that MX is the council’s
biggest risk, and confirmed that the project steering group scrutinises its progress at
every stage.

A Member raised the issue of the developing business continuity and corporate
recovery plans, and suggested that a rigorous test exercise should be added to the
plan to make sure everything works effectively in a role-playing scenario. The
Executive Director for Finance and Assets confirmed that a number of council
officers undertake training in this area, which involves practical scenario testing,
including sessions at Gloucestershire Airport and Waterwells. A lot of lessons are
learnt from these exercises. The Member suggested that this training should be
included in the risk register, as it reduces and mitigates risks.

The Chair suggested that, while the table is useful, officers can’t be expected to
respond fully on every item at every meeting; going forward, the committee could
have the opportunity to raise concerns and request a more detailed report on
specific items.

A Member commented on the 
[...]
Chair agreed that it would be useful to ask planners to do a report with specific
examples, and ask for an internal audit to ensure that these policies are being
complied with.

9 Any other item the chairman determines to be urgent and requires a
decision

There was none.

10 Date of next meeting
The next meeting is scheduled for 17 April 2024.



o Grant Thornton

Interim Auditor’s Annual Report on
Cheltenham Borough Council

2021/22 and 2022/23

11 March 2024



Commercial in confidence

Contents

“ Section Page

@ Executive summary 03

Use of auditor's powers 06

Commentary on the Council’s arrangements to secure economy,
We are required under Section 20(1)(c) of efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources

the Local Audit and ACCOUﬂtOb”itU Act The current Local Government |0ndscqpe

2014 to satisfy ourselves that the

[type of body] has made proper
arrangements for securing economy,
efficiency and effectiveness in its use of j
resources. The Code of Audit Practice ‘ Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness
issued by the National Audit Office (NAO)
requires us to report to you our
commentary relating to proper ‘
arrangements. | - ; Appendices

We report if significant matters have come S : : Appendix A - Responsibilities of the Council 33
to our attention. We are not required to R A | Appendix B - An explanatory note on recommendations 34
consider, nor have we considered, whether '

all aspects of the [type of body]’s

arrangements for securing economy,

efficiency and effectiveness in its use of

resources are operating effectively.

Recent Council decisions
Financial sustainability

Follow-up of previous recommendations

o7
08
10
12
Governance : g
Q
(9]
=
N

Opinion on the financial statements

)

uwon

The contents of this report relate only to those matters which came to our attention during the conduct of our normal audit procedures which are designed for the purpose of completing our work under the NAO
Code and related guidance. Our audit is
[...]
1).

Compliance and the Constitution

The Council’s constitution requires revision and updating.

A Constitution Working Group has been established, led by the
Monitoring Officer. However, this is a complex and time-consuming
task, and the Monitoring officer is only able to devote half of her
working week to the Council, as her role is shared with another
council.

We make an Improvement Recommendation that the Council should
review and revise the Constitution to ensure it is fit for purpose and
reflects current governance arrangements. The Council should
obtain specialist advice and support to ensure that the Constitution
is revised and updated in a timely way (Improvement
Recommendation 6, Page 22).

We note that the statutory audit and accounts process was not
complete at the time of writing this report (February 2024).

Overall, in respect of governance, our work in respect of both
2021/22 and 2022/23 has not identified evidence of significant
weaknesses in arrangements.

Commercial in confidence

Examples of recent high-profile
decisions

* bringing finance and human
resource services previously
provided by Publica back in-house
between June 2021 and September
2023

* transferring responsibility for the
management of housing stock and
services from an Arms-Length
Management Organisation to an in-
house team (decision taken in
October 2023. TUPE date July 2024

* resolving to sell the Municipal
Building (July 203])

* informing the board of
Gloucestershire Airport of an
intention to sell the Council’s 50%
share (board informed in September
2023)

* agreeing to finance the National
Cyber Innovation Centre to a
capped cost of £95 million
(agreed in September 2023).

Other high-profile infrastructure
projects ongoing

* Reddings housing development
* Junction 10 of the M25

bed

6¢ ©

Cheltenham Borough Council - Interim Draft Auditors Annual Report | February 2024



Improvement recommendation

Governance

Recommendation &

The Audit, Compliance and Governance Com
[...]
nd post-decision call-in powers to strengthen
its ability to act as critical friend to the Cabinet.

Audit year

2021/22 and 2022/23 and future years

Why/impact

The OSC performs an essential function by holding the Cabinet to account and acting as a critical
friend to improve the quality of decision-making in the Council. The Committee’s powers to call-in
decisions for detailed review, both before and after they are made, provides a vital safeguard against
poor decision-making.

Auditor judgement

Our work has enabled us to identify a weakness in arrangements which we do not consider to be
significant, but we have raised a recommendation to support management in making appropriate
improvements.

Summary findings

The OSC does not perform its function of holding the Cabinet to account as well as it could because it
does not have a Forward Plan that mirrors that of the Cabinet, which undermines its ability to challenge
the Cabinet. There is evidence that it does not make the best use of its call-in powers.

Management Comments

Since the Audit, OSC have exercised their power of call-in demonstrating the vital role that scrutiny
plays in our decision making processes. Whilst the OSC do have a work plan and do review the
Executive forward plan, it is acknowledged that forward plans are not aligned. A review of the OSC
work plan will take place following the Council elections in May 2024.

The range of recommendations that external auditors can make is explained in Appendix B

Commercial in confidence

2024 Grant Thornton UK LLP..

Cheltenham Borough Council - Interim Draft Auditors Annual Report | February 2024 21



Improvement recommendation

Governance

Recommendation 6

The Council should review and revise its Constitution to ensure it is fit for purpose and reflects current
governance arrangements. The Council should obtain specialist advice and support to ensure that the
Constitution is revised and updated in a timely way.

Audit year

2021/22 and 2022/23 and fu
[...]
ncil
has a good working relationship with Ubico and arrangements for annually reviewing Ubico’s business
plans and performance, which will be important.

As the council progresses work with the National Cyber Innovation Centre and associated housing
developments around it, new commercial partners are likely to become more important as well. The
Council does not at present have a partnership policy or register of its key partners. The Council is in
the process of identifying how key partners contribute to corporate objectives as they develop
performance management. The Council should consider adopting a new partnership strategy and
register (Improvement Recommendation 7, Page 25).

Procurement and Contract Management

Our Auditor’s Annual Report for 2020/21 recommended that the Council address skills and capacity
weaknesses within its procurement service, including ensuring it has a current and relevant procurement
policy. The Council’s operational procurement support is provided by Publica Group Ltd but at the time
of writing this report (February 2024), the Council had still not updated its Procurement Policy (last
updated: 2015).

We note that there were a relatively high number of waivers in 2021/22, and some in 2022/23. Although
all were authorised by appropriate budget holders (and, where necessary, the s151 officer) and had
reasons provided, we saw no evidence of them having been reported to Committees. Furthermore, nine
out of the 23 waivers in 2021/22 were described as needed for “urgent works” and 3/10 of the waivers in
2022/23 were described in the same way (urgent works).

The Council should review and revise contract management arrangements around renewals and
waivers to ensure that appropriate lead times reduce the instances of urgency. Where waivers do occur,
they should be reported to the Audit, Compliance and Governance Committee to allow oversight over
compliance with legal requirements. With new procurement legislation having recently been introduc
[...]
 which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member firms,
as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is @ member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each
member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not
obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. This proposal is made by Grant Thornton UK LLP and is in all respects subject to the negotiation, agreement and
signing of a specific contract/letter of engagement. The client names quoted within this proposal are disclosed on a confidential basis. All information in this proposal is released strictly for
the purpose of this process and must not be disclosed to any other parties without express consent from Grant Thornton UK LLP.



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	5 Interim Auditor's Annual Report, 2021-22 and 2022-23
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: Executive summary
	Slide 4: Executive summary (continued)
	Slide 5: Executive summary (continued)
	Slide 6: Use of auditor's powers
	Slide 7: Securing economy, efficiency and effective-ness in the Council’s use of resources
	Slide 8: The current LG landscape
	Slide 9: The current LG landscape (continued)
	Slide 10: Recent Council Decisions
	Slide 11: Improvement recommendation
	Slide 12: Financial sustainability
	Slide 13: Financial sustainability (continued)
	Slide 14: Financial sustainability (continued)
	Slide 15: Financial sustainability (continued)  and Financial Governance
	Slide 16: Improvement recommendation
	Slide 17: Improvement recommendation
	Slide 18: Governance
	Slide 19: Governance (continued)
	Slide 20: Improvement recommendation
	Slide 21: Improvement recommendation
	Slide 22: Improvem

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Audit, Compliance and Governance 

Committee 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  19 March 2024 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm - 7.00 pm 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Adrian Bamford (Chair), Matt Babbage and Stan Smith 

Also in attendance: 

Paul Jones (Deputy Chief Executive (Section 151 Officer)), Gemma Bell (Director of 

Finance and Assets and Deputy S151 Officer) and Peter Barber (Grant Thornton, 

External Auditors) 

 
 

 

1  Apologies 

Apologies were received from Councillors Willingham, Joy, Beale and McCloskey. 

 

2  Declarations of interest 

There were none.  

 

3  Minutes of the last meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 31 January were approved as a true record and 

signed accordingly. 

 

4  Public and Member Questions 

There were none.  

 



5  Interim Auditor's Annual Report, 2021-22 and 2022-23 

Peter Barber of Grant Thornton introduced the combined report for 2021-22 and 

2022-23, explaining that the role of the external auditor is to give an opinion on the 

financial statements and a conclusion on value for money (VFM), based on the 

National Audit Office (NAO) code and focussing on three areas: 

- financial sustainability – how CBC sets, monitors and delivers its budget and 

savings, an increasingly challenging position to deliver 13-14 years into austerity; 

- governance – how CBC makes decisions, whether these are based on complete 

and accurate information, and how these can be challenged in an appropriate 

way; 

- economy, efficiency and effectiveness – how services are delivered and how 

delivery is prioritised, given limited resources. 

 

The report was deliberately detailed, with two years’ coverage (2021/22 & 2022/23) 

as required under NAO code.   

 

Peter ran through the three types of recommendation that can arise from the external 

auditor’s VFM work as set out at Appendix B: 

- statutory – reserved for the most serious concerns – CBC has none; 

- key – where auditors consider appropriate arrangements are not in place – CBC 

has none; 

- improvement – where some strengthening and refining of what is already in 

place is required – CBC has eight. 

 

The overall message is positive, reflecting the council’s current position, and the 

huge changes it will undergo in the next 18 months. The complex and ambitious 

projects offer great opportunities but inevitably bring risks – it is crucial that these are 

carefully managed - risk aware rather than risk averse. 

 

At the Chair’s request, he explained why two years are being taken together, and 

that following a significant delay in reporting for 2021-22, that report is combined with 

the 2022-23 report – it cannot be called ‘final’ as the 2022-23 opinion has not been 

concluded, but 2021-22 can be closed once the report is presented as ‘interim’, and 

a certificate issued to confirm closure.  Accounts for 2022-23 still have to be 

published, and auditors have to complete a backstop opinion by the end of 

September 2024 – at which point the 2022-23 audit can be closed and the new 

auditors can start on 2023-24.  

 

The Chair welcomed the progress to date, and that CBC has no issues in the 

significant or key categories.  He then turned to the first recommendation concerning 

economy, efficiency and effectiveness and the use of resources.  

 

The Deputy Chief Executive thanked Peter Barber and his colleagues for their hard 

work, and welcomed the largely positive report, but said it would be naïve to think 

there would be no areas where improvement was required, particularly given the 

financial climate and the recognition of the exciting initiatives ahead, with the 



transition of Cheltenham Borough Homes (CBH) and some high-profile asset 

disposals. He accepts that CBC needs to keep working to financial sustainability – 

the Number 1 priority of the Golden Valley project, and from a financial perspective 

the need the mitigate the risk from a number of economic factors to have hit post-

Covid, including the situation in Eastern Europe, inflation and high interest rates.   

He said Recommendation 1 is very much picking up on capacity, recognising the 

many advantages of CBC and CBH coming together as one team, to ensure 

services can be maintained for many years.  

A Member made the point that the council’s biggest risk is around project 

management, in view of the massive investment in the Golden Valley project and the 

size of the council. We need to be going in with eyes open to the risk.  The Chair 

said these recommendations are noted and will be reviewed at regular intervals.   

The Chair then moved on to Recommendations 2 and 3, concerning the savings 

programme and workforce strategy.   

Peter Barber said there are two improvement recommendations regarding financial 

sustainability, the first reflecting the reliance placed on reserves in recent years to 

balance the budget and recognising that this is not sustainable in the medium term.  

He said that when the budget is set in February, the full prior year of actuals is not 

yet available to determine what is appropriate going forward.  Financial 

arrangements are being tested like never before, particularly the ability to produce  

recurring savings.  One-off savings store up problems for future years, and while a 

lot of councils will look similar in five years’ time, CBC will be a very different 

organisation, and there will still need to be further savings and efficiencies and a 

mechanism in place that is robust enough that when a savings target is set at the 

beginning of the year, there are arrangements in place to deliver against profile and, 

if not, what mitigating actions the council will need to take.    

The second recommendation is making sure that workforce strategy and policy is in 

place and aligned to financial and corporate objectives, not least CBH coming back 

in house and the potential economies of scale that will follow. 

The Director of Finance and Assets reminded Members of the peer review report 

presented at February Council and discussion about the reliance on reserves and 

balances, a lot of preparation has gone into setting the budget and savings for 2024-

25.  A number of savings have already been achieved, with delivery in advance of 

the start of the financial year, which is very positive.  It’s correct to say that more and 

more savings need to be identified, but as we have seen in the decisions of the last 

12 months, the council is not afraid to be brave, for example in bringing CBH back in 

house which will bring significant financial benefits, and investing in areas such as 

HR and Learning and Development. Officers are working hard to ensure the council 

is taking the right decisions and making the right investments to ensure that 

efficiencies are generated. 

Moving onto the workforce, the Deputy Chief Executive said the council is in the 

throes of finalising the TUPE, with 01 July identified as the date, and a key part of the 

work plan being to ensure that terms and conditions are as closely aligned as 

possible, and that the two workforces are streamlined as one, working to the same 



values.  After almost twenty years in the job, he said it doesn’t get easier, but staff 

always find a way and get things done, and always delivering a balanced budget.  

We must cling onto the reality of a longer-term sustainable vision – there will always 

be an element of commercial activity to generate income while gearing up to the 

long-term aspiration of being self-financing through the two biggest forms of income 

– council tax and business rates, which will be coming forward with the growth of 

North-West Cheltenham and West Cheltenham. This anticipated growth will shore up 

the annual conundrum of expenditure increase and income not keeping pace; the 

main reason for income not keeping pace in the last couple of years is that inflation 

has been in double digits while council tax can only increase by 2.99%, creating an 

annual gap.  

The Chair suggested that monitoring and having arrangements in place is key as 

things don’t always work out as planned, and agreed that it would be sensible to do 

further work on the workforce plan once CBH staff have joined.  

Recommendations 4, 5 and 6 concern governance – decision-making, challenging, 

and ensuring appropriate controls are in place for key decisions.  Peter Barber said 

this is a challenge for local government which is often criticised for being overly 

bureaucratic, and must be proportionate in its challenging. Audit, Compliance and 

Governance and Overview and Scrutiny committees have an important role to play, 

and this will change as the council changes going forward – it is important to have 

assurance and get the views of all stakeholders – the CIPFA checklist can be 

circulated.   

As councils become more complex and diverse, they must also think about ensuring 

there are enough skills on these committees, and best practice suggests 

independent members should be included for complete and effective assessment. 

There is also a question around Overview and Scrutiny and how it operates, making 

sure it calls in the right issues and challenges appropriately without being over-

bureaucratic. Also, there is a suggestion that the constitution is revised and updated 

to reflect the changing nature of the council.  

The Chair was aware that a number of south-west councils are starting out on a self-

assessment process, and looked forward to the journey. He welcomed the idea of 

independent members on committees, and was aware that the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee was in discussion about bringing the Forward Plan forward for 

discussion with the Chair. 

The Deputy Chief Executive said these recommendations are reflected in the 

management comments, and the process of self-assessment has already started, 

with the SWAP team recommending a review to consider independent members.  He 

said he would think of them as critical friends, and believed they would add value to 

the committees.   

A Member asked, for context, what proportion of Audit committees include 

independent members, and whether they have been on committees for some time or 

pushed more recently.  Peter Barber said that among the many south-west councils 

he has attended, less than 20% included an independent member five years ago, 

and now this figure is more like 50%, with 20% of councils having two independent 



members. The Chair confirmed this impression and considered independent 

members a real plus point. He said getting the right people would be critical, but he 

hoped it was something the council would explore.  

With reference to Recommendations 7 and 8, improving economy, efficiency and 

effectiveness, Peter Barber said one relates to partnership policy – councils don’t 

operate in isolation and have to lever in partners to deliver services. The council 

must be clear about its aspiration and purpose when entering into partnerships  and 

outcomes against expectation – this will become more important as the council 

becomes a more complex organisation.    

The second issue concerned waivers, and the process to understand the nature, 

extent and value of these, to provide assurance that a waiver is appropriate, which 

may be a particularly important issue as the council moves forward over the next 12-

18 months. He confirmed that there are no current problems,  but noted that a lot of 

audit committees receive periodical reports on waivers, to understand why they are 

necessary, and ensure appropriate competition and that best value is achieved.  The 

Chair agreed that things may be more complex going forward, that SWAP has 

highlighted the issue, and it will be helpful to have this conversation to look back on.   

He said that it is excellent to note that most of the recommendations have been 

addressed, which is excellent.  He asked officers if there was anything Members 

should be aware of with Recommendations 7 and 9. 

The Deputy Chief Executive said neither of these raised particular concerns.  The 

Corporate Risk Register and Risk Management Policy have gone through a number 

of iterations and improvements.  He gave assurance that the Corporate Risk 

Register is reviewed on a monthly basis by the Senior Leadership Team, and this 

report could be brought to every meeting of Audit, Compliance and Governance or 

when required.  He said every report to Cabinet and Council includes a risk section 

and likes to think Members are fully informed on how risks are monitored and 

mitigated   He said Overview and Scrutiny is an important element to assess the 

officers have got the risks right and the right mitigations are in place. 

On Recommendation 10, he noted that following the liquidation of Clearview, the 

council has been looking to procure a new performance management system.  Once 

established and embedded in the workforce, meaningful performance-related data 

will be available, which can be brought to Audit, Compliance and Governance or 

Overview and Scrutiny Committees.   

Regarding Recommendation 13, he said CBC is currently advertising for a strategic 

procurement manager – once in place, key aims for that individual will be laid out. 

The Chair felt that KPIs may be something for the committees managing those 

particular areas rather that Audit, Compliance and Governance.  He agreed that the 

risk process is a matter for this committee. 

 



6  Any other item the chairman determines to be urgent and requires a 

decision 

There were none. 

 

7  Date of next meeting 

The next meeting will be hold on Wednesday 17 April. 

 


